

ABSTRACT

Schemes – Schemes shared between the Centre and the State – Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) - Release of a sum of Rs.33.44 crore (Central share of Rs.21.60 crore + State share of Rs.11.84 crore) under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission for the year 2021-22 -Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.47

Dated: 30.03.2022

ഗിയഖ, பங்குതി 16

திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2053

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms) No.42, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2) Department, dated 31.03.2017.

2. G.O.(D) No.481, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2)

Department, dated 27.09.2017.

3. G.O.(Ms) No.41, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2) Department, dated 13.03.2018.

4. G.O.(Ms) No.102, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2)

Department, dated 31.07.2019.

5. G.O.(Ms) No.10, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2)

Department, dated 21.01.2021.

6. From the Deputy Secretary to Government, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, Letter No.J-12011/25/2015-RURBAN (346519) (Sl. No.06), dated 28.03.2022.

7. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Letter Roc.No.23404/2020/NRuM-2, dated 29.03.2022.

ORDER:

In the letter sixth read above, the Government of India released a sum of Rs.36,19,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six crore and Nineteen Lakh Only) as Central Share (60 %) under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission.

- 2. In pursuance of the above release, in the letter seventh read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to issue necessary orders on the following:-
 - (i) To release a sum of Rs.60.32 crore [Rs.36.19 crore as Central share (60 %) and Rs.24.13 crore as State share (40 %) under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission for the year 2021-22.
 - (ii) To authorize the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj to draw the sanctioned amount and maintain the funds in the account of State Nodal Agency for the purpose of utilization of funds through PFMS for Rurban Clusters under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission for the year 2021-22.

- 3. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, have decided to accept and accordingly, the Government release a sum of Rs.33,44,00,000/- [Rs.21.60 crore as Central share and Rs.11.84 crore as State share] to the account of State Nodal Agency for the purpose of utilization of funds for Rurban Clusters under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission for the year 2021-22.
- 4. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited under the following heads of account:

Sl.No.	Head of Account	Amount in Rs.
1	2515-00-Other Rural Development Programmes - 102 - Community Development - Schemes shared between State and Centre - UB Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) - Central Share - 309 - Grants-in-Aid - 03- Grants for specific Schemes	Rs.21,60,00,000/-
	(DPC-2515-00-102-UB-30903)	
2	2515-00- OTHER RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES - 102 - Community Development - Schemes shared between State and Centre - UD - Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) - State Share - 309 - Grants-in-Aid - 03-Grants for specific Schemes	Rs.11,84,00,000/-
	(DPC-2515-00-102-UD-30903)	Do 22 44 00 000/
	Total	Rs.33,44,00,000/-

- 5. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the sanctioned amount from the above Heads of account and maintain the funds in the account of State Nodal Agency for the purpose of utilization of funds through PFMS for Rurban Clusters under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission for the year 2021-22.
- 6. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.16404/Fin(RD)/2022, dated 30.03.2022.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

P. AMUDHA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Director of Rural Development
and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Director(RURBAN), Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development(Rurban Division), Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi – 110 001.

Copy to:

The Special P.A. to Hon'ble Minister for Rural Development, Chennai-9.

The Finance (RD/BG-I/BG-II/BGM) Department, Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to

Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department,

Chennai-9.

The NIC, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35. SF/SC.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

52011011 01 1 10